

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CESAR FERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ,
ROBER GALVEZ-CHIMBO, SHARON
HATCHER, JONATHAN MEDINA, and
JAMES WOODSON, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTI LICON-VITALE, in her official
capacity as Warden of the Metropolitan
Correctional Center,

Respondent.

No. 20 Civ. 3315 (ER)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Respondent
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2679
Facsimile: (212) 637-2686

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
JESSICA JEAN HU
ALLISON ROVNER
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

I. MCC.....3.

II. History of COVID-19 at MCC.....4

III. BOP and MCC Policies to Address COVID-19.....5

A. BOP Policies re COVID-19.....5

B. Inmate Cohorting, Quarantine, and Isolation.....7

C. Inmate Screening and Testing for COVID-19 Infection.....8

D. Staff Screening for COVID-19 Infection.....11

E. Hygiene, Cleaning, and Personal Protective Equipment.....12

F. Release of Inmates from MCC.....15

G. The Warden’s Corrective Actions.....18

ARGUMENT.....21

I. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....19

A. Applicable Legal Standards.....19

 1. *Standard for a Preliminary Injunction Against a Government Agency*.....19

 2. *Deliberate Indifference Under the Fifth and Eighth Amendments*.....21

B. Petitioners Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....24

 1. *MCC Policies and Practices Regarding Medical Care, Operations, and Hygiene Accord with BOP Guidance and Constitutional Standards*.....24

 2. *Inmate Allegations Regarding Conditions of Confinement and Medical Care Lack Credibility*.....28

 3. *Imperfect Execution of Appropriate Policies Due to Extraordinary Circumstances Does Not Establish Deliberate Indifference*.....30

 4. *Petitioners Cannot Succeed on the Merits of Their Release-Related Claims*.....35

C. Petitioners Have Not Established They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.....36

D. Granting a Preliminary Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest.....38

II. This Court Lacks Authority to Appoint an Independent Monitor.....40

III. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Provisional Class Certification.....41

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 516 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Baez v. Moniz</i> , Civ. No. 20-10753-LTS, 2020 WL 2527865 (D. Mass. May 18, 2020)	33
<i>Charles v. Orange County</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	21, 22, 23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	20
<i>Grinis v. Spaulding</i> , No. CV 20-10738-GAO, 2020 WL 2300313 (D. Mass. May 8, 2020)	25
<i>Hathaway v. Coughlin</i> , 99 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 1996)	22, 28
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	22
<i>Holland v. Goord</i> , 758 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	43
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	41

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 42

Int’l Gemmological Inst., Inc. v. Indep. Gemological Labs, Inc.,
No. 00 Civ. 4897, 2000 WL 1278179 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2000)..... 20

Irvin v. Harris,
944 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019) 43

Jones v. Bergami,
No. EP-20-CV-132-DB, 2020 WL 2575566 (W.D. Tex. May 21, 2020) 39

Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Secs., Inc.,
710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013) 41

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 19, 20

Money v. Pritzker,
No. 20-CV-2093, 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2020)..... 34, 36

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 20

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 19

Pesci v. Budz,
935 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2019) 40

Plata v. Newsom,
No. 01-CV-01351-JST, 2020 WL 1908776 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020) 26

Prison Legal News v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
890 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018) 40

Procurier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396 (1973) 38

Roach v. TL Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) 41

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) 42

RQ Innovation, Inc. v. Carson Optical, Inc.,
No. 19 Civ. 3886, 2019 WL 4359456 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2019)..... 20

<i>Ruggiero v. County of Orange</i> , 467 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 2078580 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2020)	27
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)	27, 33
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , No. 1:20-CV-480, 2020 WL 2025384 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2020)	33, 37
<i>Time Warner Cable v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	38
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Vargas v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	42
<i>Webb v. Goord</i> , 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	22
<i>Wragg v. Ortiz</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 2745247 (D.N.J. May 27, 2020)	26
<i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 3621	35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3626	35, 36, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	41, 42, 43
<i>Other Sources</i>	
Luis Ferré-Sadurní & Maria Cramer, <i>New York Orders Residents to Wear Masks in Public</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 15, 2020	14, 15
